
 

 
 

 

December 17, 1991 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 17, 1991 
 
 

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Senior Center in the Town of Hanna. Commissioners 
Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

 
MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 3, 1991 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Abbot Office Systems 
Alco 
Amerigas 
Arts Plumbing 
Beaton, Donald D.D.S. 
Bi- Rite 
Big A Auto Parts 
Bob Barker Co. 
Brad's Welding 
Brown, Erickson, & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber 
Butane Power & Equip. 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Fair Assoc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
City Market 
Cobre Tire 
Conoco , Inc. 
Cooper. Oil Co. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Cruz, Genevieve 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
D & L Tire Service 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Fire & Emergency 
Frontier Manufacturing 
Gambles 
Gases Plus 
Hackett' s 
Hanna Automotive 
Hanna, Town of 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs Co. R.E.A. 
IBM Corp. 
Ideal Foods 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 
Johnson, John R. 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kirsch, A. P. M.D. 
L E T N 
Lanier Business Products 
Lawson Products 
Lee Welding & Excavation 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
Maintenance Engineer 
Martinez, R.J. 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
Medicine Bow Post 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
National Business 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
P T I Communications 
Pacific Power 

Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
General 
Various 
Various 
Jail 
Various 
Court Costs 
Sheriff/Senior Center 
Road & Bridge/Fire 
Various 
Court Costs 
Commissioners 
Treasurer 
Various 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Court Costs 
Various 
Various 
Data Processing 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Extension 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 

$ 181.09 
33.55 

1,028.86 
60.00 
124.00 
151.34 
828.44 
57.49 

430.80 
522.00 

3,607. 14 
810.76 
891.01 
350.00 
63.00 

1,175.09 
1,390.54 

62.00 
275.75 
826.50 

9.70 
489.06 
7.00 
26.32 
288.00 
179.85 
215.08 
23.00 
25.80 
89.28 

16.60 
288.00 
515.00 
102.94 
251.75 
90.00 
5.90 

38.75 
67.04 

525.00 
641.81 
124.30 

1,151.99 
12.36 

413.55 
265.00 
157.61 
142.00 
308.92 
32.00 

399.77 
700.00 
288.00 
73.95 

226.93 
865.00 

1,620.00 
25.00 

2,328. 14 
95.70 

120.00 
162.30 
15.00 
73.40 
104.99 
669.55 
108.00 

3,611.62 
566.80 
44.44 

3,889. 94 



 
 
 

December 17, 1991 
 
 
 

Pamida 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Postage By Phone 
Pizza Hut 
Professional Land 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Parts & Rentals 
Rescon 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Rip Griffin's Truck Stop 
Rite- Style Optical 
Robert Waxman, Inc. 
Safety Kleen Corp. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sherwood Communications 
Sinclair Marketing 
Smith, Laura 
Summit Medical Supply 
Terry's Towing Service 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
Tuxall Uniform & Equip. 
u.S. West Communications 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Viewfinder, The 
Visible Computer Supply 
Wave tech 
Western  International 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson Rentals 
Wortham Machinery 
Wy. Machinery Co. 
Wy. Security Systems 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 
Carbon Co. Data Processing 
U. S. Postmaster 
Motorola 

 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
General 
General 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Generlal 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Various 
Commissioners 
General 
General 
Radio Tech 

 
295.47 

7.00 
176.26 
210.50 
160.50 

10,000.00 
44.92 
50.00 
28.00 

591.56 
1,039.53 
155.83 
39.20 
70.48 
75.00 
99.03 

1,522.50 
66.80 
786.40 
72.00 

249.78 
31.18 

 923.05 
735.50 
9.38 
37.55 
115.22 
110.00 

1,188.82 
31.40 
30.44 
63.30 
254.51 
43.15 

138.70 
195.15 
125.78 
49.00 
77.26 

250.00 
37.74 

542.80 
52.50 

804.87 
193.78 
99.26 
159.20 
35.38 

 

SEVERANCE TAX 
 

C.O.V.E. 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care 

 
 

Social 
Health 

Dist.Health 

 
 
Services 

 
 

$ 461.95 
1,250.00 
3,333.33 

 

ABATEMENTS 
 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Snyder Oil Corporation 

 
BONDS 

 
Adams, Steven F. 

 
 
 

Mary M. G ibson 
 
 
 

Janet R.B. Herold 
 
 
 

TAX REVENUES 

 
 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

 
 
 

Carbon County Fairboard 
Treasurer 
November 6, 1991 to November 6, 1992 

 
School District #1 County of Carbon 
Superintendent 
December 19, 1991 to December 19, 1992 

 
Town of Baggs 
Clerk/Treasurer 
January 27, 1992 to January 27, 1993 

 

$ 12,628.38 
54,255.48 

 
 

$ 2,000.00 
 

 
50,000.00 

 
 
 

25,000. 00 

 

Bill Coffman, Mayor of Hanna asked how the money from the Hanna coal mine taxes 
are divided. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor gave his manager' s report. 
 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign 
a project agreement with the Wyoming Department of Transportation for purchasing and 
intalling twelve 24-foot grill cattleguards. 

 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
        -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
 


