

December 17, 1991

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

December 17, 1991

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Senior Center in the Town of Hanna. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 3, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Abbot Office Systems	Road & Bridge	\$ 181.09
Alco	W.I.C.	33.55
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	1,028.86
Arts Plumbing	Courthouse	60.00
Beaton, Donald D.D.S.	General	124.00
Bi-Rite	Various	151.34
Big A Auto Parts	Various	828.44
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	57.49
Brad's Welding	Various	430.80
Brown, Erickson, & Hiser	Court Costs	522.00
Build Rite Lumber	Sheriff/Senior Center	3,607.14
Butane Power & Equip.	Road & Bridge/Fire	810.76
Capital Business Systems	Various	891.01
Carbon County Clinic	Court Costs	350.00
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	Commissioners	63.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Treasurer	1,175.09
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,390.54
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	General	62.00
City Market	Various	275.75
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	826.50
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	9.70
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	489.06
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	7.00
Cruz, Genevieve	W.I.C.	26.32
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	288.00
D & L Tire Service	Fire Department	179.85
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	215.08
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.80
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	89.28
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Fire & Emergency	Fire Dept.	288.00
Frontier Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	515.00
Gambles	Road & Bridge	102.94
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	251.75
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	90.00
Hanna Automotive	Fire Dept.	5.90
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	67.04
Hoke, John L.	Court Costs	525.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	641.81
Hot Springs Co. R.E.A.	Various	124.30
IBM Corp.	Data Processing	1,151.99
Ideal Foods	Jail	12.36
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	413.55
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	265.00
Johnson Controls, Inc.	Courthouse	157.61
Johnson, John R.	General	142.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	308.92
Kilburn Tire Co.	Various	32.00
Kinnaman Supply	Sheriff	399.77
Kirsch, A. P. M.D.	Jail	700.00
L E T N	Sheriff	288.00
Lanier Business Products	Attorney	73.95
Lawson Products	Various	226.93
Lee Welding & Excavation	Road & Bridge	865.00
Luallen, Genevieve	General	1,620.00
Lunt, John M.D.	General	25.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	2,328.14
Maintenance Engineer	Courthouse	95.70
Martinez, R.J.	Fire Dept.	120.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	162.30
Medicine Bow Post	Extension	15.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	73.40
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	104.99
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	669.55
National Business	Road & Bridge	108.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Northern Gas	Various	566.80
P T I Communications	Road & Bridge	44.44
Pacific Power	Various	3,889.94

December 17, 1991

Pamida	Various	295.47
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	7.00
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	176.26
Perue Printing	Various	210.50
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	160.50
Postage By Phone	General	10,000.00
Pizza Hut	Jail	44.92
Professional Land	Road & Bridge	50.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Various	591.56
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,039.53
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	155.83
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	39.20
Rawlins Parts & Rentals	Road & Bridge	70.48
Rescon	Road & Bridge	75.00
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	99.03
Rip Griffin's Truck Stop	Fire Dept.	1,522.50
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	66.80
Robert Waxman, Inc.	Jail	786.40
Safety Kleen Corp.	Road & Bridge	72.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Various	249.78
Saratoga Health Mart	General	31.18
Seiloff Oil Co.	Various	923.05
Sherwood Communications	Sheriff	735.50
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	9.38
Smith, Laura	Public Health	37.55
Summit Medical Supply	Various	115.22
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	110.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	1,188.82
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	31.40
True Value of Rawlins	Various	30.44
Tuxall Uniform & Equip.	Sheriff	63.30
U.S. West Communications	General	254.51
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	43.15
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	138.70
Visible Computer Supply	General	195.15
Wavetech	Radio Tech	125.78
Western International	Road & Bridge	49.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Court Costs	77.26
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wortham Machinery	Road & Bridge	37.74
Wy. Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	542.80
Wy. Security Systems	Emergency Mgmt.	52.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	804.87
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	193.78
Carbon Co. Data Processing	General	99.26
U. S. Postmaster	General	159.20
Motorola	Radio Tech	35.38

SEVERANCE TAX

C.O.V.E.	Social Services	\$ 461.95
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care	Dist. Health	3,333.33

ABATEMENTS

Snyder Oil Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 12,628.38
Snyder Oil Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	54,255.48

BONDS

Adams, Steven F.	Carbon County Fairboard Treasurer November 6, 1991 to November 6, 1992	\$ 2,000.00
Mary M. Gibson	School District #1 County of Carbon Superintendent December 19, 1991 to December 19, 1992	50,000.00
Janet R.B. Herold	Town of Baggs Clerk/Treasurer January 27, 1992 to January 27, 1993	25,000.00

TAX REVENUES

Bill Coffman, Mayor of Hanna asked how the money from the Hanna coal mine taxes are divided.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor gave his manager's report.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a project agreement with the Wyoming Department of Transportation for purchasing and installing twelve 24-foot grill cattleguards.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk